

No. 20-1495

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

LEADERS OF A BEAUTIFUL STRUGGLE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs–Appellants,*

v.

BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT, *et al.*,

*Defendants–Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland at Baltimore**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS**

---

---

David R. Rocah  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF MARYLAND  
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350  
Baltimore, MD 21211  
T: 410.889.8555  
F: 410.366.7838  
rocah@aclu-md.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants*

Brett Max Kaufman  
Ashley Gorski  
Alexia Ramirez  
Nathan Freed Wessler  
Ben Wizner  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
T: 212.549.2500  
F: 212.549.2654  
bkaufman@aclu.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Statement of the Facts .....	4
A. Plaintiffs–Appellants .....	4
B. Defendants–Appellees and the AIR Program .....	5
III. Procedural History .....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The district court erred in concluding that Plaintiffs are not likely to prevail on the merits of their claims that the BPD’s AIR program is unconstitutional. ....	19
A. The AIR program violates the Fourth Amendment. ....	19
1. The acquisition of location information through wide-area aerial surveillance is a Fourth Amendment “search.” .....	19
2. The district court made two fundamental legal errors in rejecting the proposition that the AIR program’s surveillance constitutes a Fourth Amendment “search.” .....	23
a. The district court erred in concluding that <i>Carpenter</i> does not implicate the AIR program. ....	23
i. The AIR program’s long-term collection and retention of location information far exceeds the seven days at issue in <i>Carpenter</i> . .....	23
ii. The AIR program’s collection of location data is meant to, and will, identify people. ....	29
b. The AIR program’s surveillance is nothing like the aerial surveillance approved of in past cases. ....	32

3. The warrantless, long-term use of wide-area aerial surveillance to collect and retain the locations of all Baltimoreans is unreasonable under the Fourth Amendment..... 37

4. The rules regulating the AIR program are constitutionally inadequate..... 40

B. The AIR program violates the First Amendment. .... 46

II. Because the district court erred in rejecting Plaintiffs’ likelihood of success on the merits, it also erred in applying the remaining preliminary injunction factors. .... 51

CONCLUSION ..... 55

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>[Redacted]</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 45 (F.I.S.C. 2018) .....	41
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	37, 39
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	48
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....	38, 42
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	15
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	20
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	40
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	47
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	34, 35
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	53
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	39
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) .....	37, 39
<i>Clark v. Library of Cong.</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Almonor</i> , 120 N.E.3d 1183 (Mass. 2019) .....	28

<i>Commonwealth v. Estabrook</i> , 38 N.E.3d 231 (Mass. 2015) .....	28
<i>Conner v. Donnelly</i> , 42 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986) .....	34
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	52
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	39, 40
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989) .....	34
<i>Giancola v. State of W. Va. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 830 F.2d 547 (4th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	48
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).....	53, 54
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to First Nat'l Bank</i> , 701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983).....	50
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 776 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019</i> , 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019).....	18, 30
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	37, 41
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	21, 26, 31
<i>Local 1814, Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981).....	49, 50

<i>Lytle v. Doyle</i> , 326 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927) .....	37
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 80 U.S. 79 (1987) .....	37
<i>Master Printers of Am. v. Donovan</i> , 751 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1984).....	47
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948) .....	42
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	52
<i>Monell v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	48
<i>Owens ex rel. Owens v. Lott</i> , 372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Owens v. Balt. City State’s Attorneys Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Roe v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .....	41
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	49, 50, 51
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965) .....	38

<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , 451 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2019).....	28
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981) .....	38
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>United States v. Bobo</i> , 477 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1973).....	41
<i>United States v. Breza</i> , 308 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>United States v. Broadhurst</i> , 805 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez</i> , 821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) .....	39
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) .....	22
<i>United States v. Moore-Bush</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 139 (D. Mass. 2019) .....	36
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	18, 51
<i>WV Ass’n of Club Owners &amp; Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	43
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) .....	47

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	14, 15
------------------------	--------

## Other Authorities

Alissa Scheller, <i>6 Maps That Show How Deeply Segregated Baltimore Is</i> , HuffPost, Dec. 6, 2017 .....	9
Arthur Holland Michel, <i>Eyes in the Sky: The Secret Rise of Gorgon Stare and How It Will Watch All of Us</i> (2019) .....	11
Baltimore Police Department, Aerial Investigation Research Pilot Program (AIR), Facebook (Mar. 30, 2020) .....	8, 9, 31, 45
Baltimore Police Department, BPD Aerial Investigation Research (AIR) Pilot Program Launches Tomorrow, Facebook (Apr. 30, 2020) .....	14
Benjamin Powers, <i>Eyes Over Baltimore: How Police Use Military Technology to Secretly Track You</i> , Rolling Stone, Jan. 6, 2017 .....	6
City of Baltimore, City of Baltimore Consent Decree .....	46
City of Baltimore, Open Baltimore: CCTV Cameras .....	9
David Collins, <i>Crime-Fighting Technology Outpaces Ability to Regulate It</i> , WBalTV, July 24, 2017 .....	10
Editorial, <i>Aerial Surveillance is Not the Answer to Baltimore’s Crime Problem</i> , Balt. Sun, Oct. 14, 2019 .....	12
Editorial, <i>Aerial Surveillance Persists in Baltimore, Despite Concerns, Pandemic</i> , Balt. Sun, Mar. 31, 2020 .....	55
Elizabeth Janney, <i>Maryland Tracks License Plates, Traffic With Surveillance</i> , Patch, Dec. 11, 2019 .....	10
Emily Opilo, <i>Baltimore Spending Board Approves Surveillance Plane Pilot Program to Capture Images From City Streets</i> , Balt. Sun, Apr. 1, 2020 .....	14
Homer, <i>The Iliad</i> (Robert Fagles tr., Penguin Classics 1990) (c. 1190 BCE) .....	12
Jay Stanley, ACLU, <i>The Dawn of Robot Surveillance: AI, Video Analytics, and Privacy</i> (June 2019) .....	27
Justin Fenton, <i>Baltimore Crime Update: Robberies, Assaults Plunge, Shootings Dip as Coronavirus Shatters City</i> , Balt. Sun, Apr. 23, 2020 .....	54, 55



Kevin Rector & Ian Duncan, <i>State Lawmakers, ACLU Consider Legislation to Regulate Police Surveillance</i> , Balt. Sun, Sept. 3, 2016 .....	6
Kevin Rector & Luke Bridgewater, <i>Report of Aerial Surveillance by Baltimore Prompts Questions, Outrage</i> , Balt. Sun, Aug. 24, 2016 .....	6
Kevin Rector, <i>Baltimore Officers Pitched on Putting Three Surveillance Planes in the Sky at Once, Covering Most of City</i> , Balt. Sun, Sept. 19, 2019 .....	12
McKenna Oxenden, <i>Baltimore Police Department Holds First Community Forum on Surveillance Plane That's Set to Launch in April</i> , Balt. Sun, Mar. 11, 2020 .....	13
Michael Calhoun, <i>EXCLUSIVE: St. Louis Eyed as Test Market for Aerial Crime Surveillance Technology</i> , KMOX NewsRadio 1120, June 19, 2019 .....	12
Monique Dixon, Opinion, <i>NAACP Legal Defense Fund: Spy Plane Planned for Baltimore is Unconstitutional</i> , Balt. Sun, Apr. 23, 2020 .....	55
Monte Reel, <i>Secret Cameras Record Baltimore's Every Move From Above</i> , Bloomberg Businessweek, Aug. 23, 2016 .....	6, 46
Morgan Cloud, <i>Searching Through History; Searching For History</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1707 (1996) .....	38
Nathan Freed Wessler & Naomi Dwork, <i>FBI Releases Secret Spy Plane Footage From Freddie Gray Protests</i> , ACLU Speak Freely (Aug. 4, 2016) .....	47
Office of Gov. Larry Hogan, <i>COVID-19 Pandemic: Orders and Guidance</i> ....	13, 54
Robert Sheckley, <i>Watchbird</i> , Galaxy Sci. Fiction (Feb. 1953) .....	20
Stephen R. Wilk, <i>Medusa: Solving the Mystery of the Gorgon</i> (2000).....	12
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey, 2018 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates, Table B25033 (Baltimore City)</i> .....	29
